USD 202.452.849 69.628.852 2,9076   153.999.747 66.410.689 2,3189

3.Due fro related
parties

USD 14.484.726 4.981.678 2,9076  12.828.282 5.532.055 2,3189

TOTAL ASSETS IN
FOREIGN
CURRENCY 264.948.546   202.600.334

Deposits and
guarantees
received (long

term)

USD 447.416 153.878 2,9076  362.180 156.186 2,3189

TOTAL LIABILITIES
IN FOREIGN
CURRENCY 447.416   362.180

NET FOREIGN

CURRENCY
POSITION 264.501.130   202.238.154

ALARKO GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.
CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

45

23. Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (continued)

iv. Currency Risk (continued)

 Foreign currency position sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2015 is as follows(TL):

Table of Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis

  31 December 2015

  Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciation
Foreign currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciation

  When USD changes by 10% against TL: When USD changes by 10% against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability 24.311.328 (24.311.328) - -

2- Amount hedged from USD risk (-) - -  - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 24.311.328 (24.311.328) - -

  When Euro changes by 10% against TL: When Euro changes by 10% against TL:

4- Euro net asset/liability 2.138.785 (2.138.785) - -

5- Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -  - -

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 2.138.785 (2.138.785) - -

Total (3+6) 26.450.113 (26.450.113) - -

ALARKO GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.
CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

46

23. Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (continued)

iv. Currency Risk (continued)

 Foreign currency position sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2014 is as follows (TL):

Table of Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis

  31 December 2014

  Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciation
Foreign currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciation

  When USD changes by 10% against TL: When USD changes by 10% against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability 18.082.661 (18.082.661) - -

2- Amount hedged from USD risk (-) - -  - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 18.082.661 (18.082.661) - -

  When Euro changes by 10% against TL:

4- Euro net asset/liability 2.141.154 (2.141.154) - -

5- Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -  - -

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 2.141.154 (2.141.154) - -

Total (3+6) 20.223.815 (20.223.815) - -

ALARKO GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.
CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

47

23. Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (continued)

v. Interest Risk

The Company’s activities are exposed to interest rate risk due to the differences in payment
date and payment amounts or restructuring of interest sensitive assets and liabilities.
Corresponding interest rate risk is managed by natural measures aimed to balance assets
and liabilities having interest rate sensitivity.